“RESOLVED FURTHER that any Director or Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby 

severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters, things and sign and file all such papers, documents, 

forms and writings as may be necessary and incidental to the aforesaid resolution.” 

4. TO CREATE, OFFER, ISSUE, AND ALLOT UP TO 4,84,84,500  (FOUR CRORE EIGHTY-

FOUR LAKH EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND FIVE HUNDRED) CONVERTIBLE EQUITY 

SHARE WARRANTS (“WARRANTS”) OF FACE VALUE OF INR 10/- (RUPEES TEN ONLY) 

EACH AT AN ISSUE PRICE OF INR 16.50/- (RUPEES SIXTEEN AND FIFTY PAISA ONLY) 

EACH [INCLUDING A PREMIUM OF INR 6.50/- (RUPEES SIX AND FIFTY PAISA ONLY) 

EACH] AGGREGATING UPTO INR 79,99,94,250/- (RUPEES SEVENTY-NINE CRORE 

NINETY-NINE LAKH NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY) TO THE 

ALLOTTEES BELONGING TO THE NON-PROMOTERS CATEGORY, WITH AN OPTION 

TO SUBSCRIBE AND CONVERT EACH SUCH WARRANT INTO ONE EQUITY SHARE OF 

FACE VALUE OF INR 10/- (RUPEES TEN ONLY) EACH AT A PRICE OF INR 16.50/- 

(RUPEES SIXTEEN AND FIFTY PAISA ONLY) EACH [INCLUDING A PREMIUM OF INR

[...]

absolute discretion, the consent and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot on a private placement and preferential basis, at an 

appropriate time, in one or more tranches up to 4,84,84,500  (Four Crore Eighty-Four Lakh Eighty-

Four Thousand and Five Hundred) Convertible Equity Warrants (“the Warrants”) of face value of 

INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at a price of INR 16.50/- (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty Paisa only) each 

[including a premium of INR 6.50/- (Rupees Six and Fifty Paisa only) per Warrant] or such other higher 

price (“issue price”) as may be determined aggregating upto INR 79,99,94,250/- (Rupees Seventy-

Nine Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) (“the Issue”) in 

accordance with the provisions of the applicable Act, Rules, Regulations and Directions, Articles of 

Association of the Company together with the applicable provisions of Chapter V of ICDR Regulations, 

to the Proposed Allottees as mentioned herein below on a cash subscription basis, with a right exercisable